74AVC4T245
4-bit dual supply translating transceiver with configurable
voltage translation; 3-state
Rev. 7 — 29 April 2021 Product data sheet
1.  General description
The 74AVC4T245 is an 4-bit, dual supply transceiver that enables bidirectional level translation.
The device can be used as two 2-bit transceivers or as a 4-bit transceiver. It features four 2-bit
input-output ports (nAn and nBn), a direction control input (nDIR), a output enable input (nOE)

Nexperia 74AVC4T245
4-bit dual supply translating transceiver with configurable voltage translation; 3-state
3.  Ordering information
Table 1. Ordering information
PackageType number
Temperature range Name Description Version
74AVC4T245D -40 °C to +125 °C SO16 plastic small outline package; 16 leads;
body width 3.9 mm
SOT109-1
74AVC4T245PW -40 °C to +125 °C TSSOP16 plastic thin shrink small outline package; 16 leads;
body width 4.4 mm
SOT403-1
74AVC4T245BQ -40 °C to +125 °C DHVQFN16 plastic dual in-line compatible thermal enhanced
very thin quad flat package; no leads; 16 terminals;
body 2.5 × 3.5 × 0.85 mm
SOT763-1
74AVC4T245GU -40 °C to +125 °C XQFN16 plastic, extremely thin quad flat package; no leads;
16 terminals; body 1.80 × 2.60 × 0.50 mm
SOT1161-1
74AVC4T245BZ -40 °C to +125 °C DHXQFN16 plastic, leadless dual in-line compatible thermal
enhanced extreme thin quad flat package;
no leads; 16 terminals; 0.4 mm pitch;
body 2 mm × 2.4 mm × 0.48 mm
SOT8016-1
4.  Marking
Table 2. Marking codes
Type number Marking code
74AVC4T245D 74AVC4T245D
74AVC4T245PW VC4T245
74AVC4T245BQ C4T245
74AVC4T245GU BT5
74AVC4T245BZ T245
5.  Functional diagram
001aak280
VCC(A) VCC(B)
1OE
1DIR
15
2
2OE
2DIR
1A1 1A2 2A1 2A2
4 5 6 7
14
3
1B1 1B2 2B1 2B2
13 12 11 10
Pin numbers are shown for SO16, TSSOP16, DHVQFN16 and DHXQFN16 packages only.
Fig. 1. Logic symbol
74AVC4T245 All information provided in this document is subject to legal disclaimers. © Nexperia B.V. 2021. All rights reserved
Product data sheet Rev. 7 — 29 April 2021 2 / 27
Nexperia 74AVC4T245
4-bit dual supply translating transceiver with configurable voltage translation; 3-state
001aak281